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The Chickasaw Nation
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May 11,2009 -

Ms. eranda Lynch . : S -

Division of Policy, Children’s Bureau ‘ L , : :
Administration on Children, Youth and Famjhes S , A
Administration for Children and Famiilies ' o AT
1250 Maryland Avenue, S.W. :
8" Floor - . o

Washmgton DC 20024 S oo

-

Dear Ms Lynch

~The follomng comments are offered to the Children’s Bureau n response to the May 4, 2000
correspondence requesting information to assist in the development of regulations implementing the .
. Fostenng Connecuons to Success and Increasmg Adoptlons Act of 2008 (Pubhc Law 110- 351)

Implementaﬁon of the Tribal'Title IV-E plan -
Questlon 1; / - U : ' :
> The law requrres the secretary to apply title IV-E of the Actin the same manner as to states.
) -except where directed by law. Considering this, what, if any provisions and clanﬁcauons

related to the title IV E program for d]rectly—funded Indian tribes should be in regulauons?

-.Comment: : : ' : S
Section 479B(c)(1)(B) of the Act requrres a directly funded Indian tﬁbe to descrrbe the service area’
and population to be served for purposes of complying with §471(a)(3) of the Act. The Social
Security Act does not expressly address how Indian tribes define their service area or population
served. Tribes should have the ability. to spec1ﬁca]ly define these two categories. The Chickasaw
Nation’s boundaries include tribal citizens from not only the Chickasaw Nation, but other Native
American tribes as well. ‘The tribal codes allow the Chickasaw Nation to attain custody of all Indran )
children where abuse and neglect has occurred. The above section states that tribes are obhgated to
serve “all”’ chrldren but it may not be fea31ble or praCUCal for other tnbes to do so. -

Transfer of Placement and Care of Title IV-E Indian Children

Question 2: . ST y

~ Are gmde]mes above and beyond those provided pursuant to the IC\WA needed to execute the *
transfer of placement and cate responsibility of a title IV-E Indran ch11d to an Indian trrbe operatlng :
‘a utle IV-E plan? -Is so, please prov1de suggestions. S
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Comment: - - -
Additional gmdehnes are needed to ensure other state health care authority/service providers are. -
_agreeable to negotiate with tribes and provide services such as Sooner Care, high level group homes,
therapeutic foster homes and in- -patient facilities. ‘Cutrently, Oklahoma: tribes cannot access these
, service prov1ders mdependenﬂy of the Oklahoma Department of Human Services (OKDHS)

Tnbal Share of . Tltle IV-E Admunstratlon and Tra1mng Expendltures \

: Quesuon 3: : L .
What'specific. mformauon pertammg to title IV-E and IXI should a:state rnake avaﬂable to an

*Indian tribe that seeks to gain placement and care respon31b111ty over an Ind1an child?

Comment: o ' i

State child welfare agenc1es should be requlred to share. all their information with tribes, mcludmg

both ‘electronic and physical file data. Ttis cfitical to the well being of Native American children for

trtbes to have the ab111ty to access current and past child welfare h1st01:1es frorn these state agenctes

Quest10n 4:

Should-the th1rd—party sources and percentage of m—kmd lnmts on tribal adrmmstrattve and training

cost remain consistent with the prov131ons in §479B(c) (D)D) of the Act>- Please prov1de a rationale
for this 1 response : :

Response: -
No; there should be dlscretlonary room regardmg the percentage of in-kind limits for an initial start
©up penod as tribes vary by size, economic status and number of IV-E eligible/ non—ehgible ch1ldren
wh1ch Would impact funding avarlab1l1ty to meet the required match.
. ;
The Ch1ckasaw Nation appreaates the opportunity to submit comments to the Chﬂdrens
Bureau for cons1derat10n dunng the development of these regulations. ' .

Sincerely,

Bill Anoatubby, Governor
‘"The Chickasaw Nation .




